

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOE EDWARD LEE,  
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Respondent.

CASE NO. 68,306

FILED  
APR 13 1968  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
BY

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JIM SMITH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOHN M. KOENIG, JR.  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii,iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT - ISSUE I	6
ARGUMENT - ISSUE II	10

ISSUE I

THE FIRST DISTRICT PROPERLY AFFIRMED  
THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF PETITIONER'S  
MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS PLEA WHERE THERE  
HAD BEEN NO VIOLATION OF THE PLEA AGREE-  
MENT.

ISSUE II

THIS COURT IS WITHOUT JURISDICTION  
TO REVIEW THE DUE PROCESS ISSUE AS  
IT IS COLLATERAL TO THE CERTIFIED  
QUESTION ON REVIEW.

CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
APPENDIX	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Fortini v. State</u> 472 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) . . . . .	4,6
<u>Interlachen Lakes Estates v. Brooks</u> 341 So.2d 993 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	16
<u>Johnson v. Feder</u> 11 F.L.W. 120 (Fla. March 28, 1986) . . . . .	11
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 473 So.2d 716 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985) . . . . .	13
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586 57 L.Ed.2d 973 98 S.Ct. 2954 (1978) . . . . .	6,7
<u>Roberts v. United States</u> 445 U.S. 552 100 S.Ct. 1358 63 L.Ed.2d 622 (1980) . . . . .	7
<u>State v. Adams</u> 342 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1977) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Glasson</u> 462 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	5,11,12,13,14,15
<u>Tillman v. State</u> 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	10,11
<u>Trushin v. State</u> 425 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	10,11
<u>United States v. Grayson</u> 438 U.S. 41 98 S.Ct. 2610 57 L.Ed.2d 582 (1978) . . . . .	7
<u>United States v. Walker</u> 720 F.2d 1527 (11th Cir. 1983) Cert. denied, U.S. _____ 104 S.Ct. 1614 (1984) . . . . .	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(con'd)

PAGE(S)

<u>Williams v. New York</u> 337 U.S. 247 93 L.Ed. 1337 69 S.Ct. 1079 (1949) . . . . .	7,9
<u>Williams v. State</u> 316 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	9
<u>Williams v. United States</u> 311 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1962) . . . . .	14
<u>Wood v. State</u> 346 So.2d 143 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) . . . . .	6

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 . . . . .	9
Art. v. § (b)(4), Fla. Const. . . . .	10
Art. v. § 1(c), Fla. Const. . . . .	16
Art. v. § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. . . . .	6
